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15. Next, please tell me how concerned you are right now about each of the following financial matters, based 

on your current financial situation -- are you very worried, moderately worried, not too worried, or not 

worried at all.  If a particular item does not apply to you, please say so.  First, how worried are you about-- 

[ITEMS A-G ROTATED, ITEM H READ LAST]? 

 

 F. Not having enough money for retirement  

 

  

Very 

worried 

Mod-

erately 

worried 

 

Not too 

worried 

Not 

worried  

at all 

Doesn’t 

apply 

 (vol.) 

 

No  

opinion 

       

2019 Apr 1-9 27 27 23 19 2 * 

       

2018 Apr 2-11 30 28 21 18 4 * 

2017 Apr 5-9 26 28 22 21 2 * 

2016 Apr 6-10 33 31 17 15 3 1 

2015 Apr 9-12 34 26 21 16 3 1 

34262126342621263426212634262126262126



17. (Asked of non-retired adults) When you retire, do you think you will have enough money to live comfortably, 

or not?   

 

BASED ON –661—NON-RETIREES 

 

 Yes  No No opinion 

    

2019 Apr 1-9 57 41 2 

    

2018 Apr 2-11 51 46 3 

2017 Apr 5-9 54 42 4 

2016 Apr 6-10 48 47 5 

2015 Apr 9-12 48 47 5 

2014 Apr 3-6 50 45 6 

2013 Apr 4-14 46 47 6 

2012 Apr 9-12 38 55 7 

2011 Apr 7-11 42 53 5 

2010 Apr 8-11 46 48 6 

2009 Apr 6-9 41 52 8 

2008 Apr 6-9 46 44 10 

2007 Apr 2-5 53 42 5 

2006 Apr 10-13 50 43 7 

2005 Apr 4-7 53 40 7 

2004 Apr 5-8 59 35 6 

2003 Apr 7-9 59 36 5 

2002 Apr 8-11 59 32 9 

 



EXPECTED RETIREMENT INCOME TRENDS 

 

 A. Social Security 

 

 Major source Minor source Not a source No opinion 

     

2019 Apr 1-9 33 50 16 1 

     

2018 Apr 2-11 30 54 14 2 

2017 Apr 5-9 34 45 19 2 

2016 Apr 6-10 29 50 20 1 

2015 Apr 9-12 36 48 14 3 

2014 Apr 3-6 31 51 16 3 

2013 Apr 4-14 30 51 17 1 

2012 Apr 9-12 33 45 21 2 

2011 Apr 7-11 31 47 20 2 

2010 Apr 8-11 34 46 20 * 

2009 Apr 6-9 30 49 18 3 

2008 Apr 6-9 31 53 15 1 

2007 Apr 2-5 27 51 20 2 

2006 Apr 10-13 25 51 22 2 

2005 Apr 4-7 28 53 18 1 

2004 Apr 5-8 25 56 18 1 

2003 Apr 7-9 29 57 12 2 

2002 Apr 8-11 27 56 15 2 

2001 Apr 6-8 28 

 



Q.18 (EXPECTED RETIREMENT INCOME SOURCES) CONTINUED 

 

B. A 401(k), IRA, Keogh or other retirement savings account 

 





Q.18 (EXPECTED RETIREMENT INCOME SOURCES) CONTINUED 

 

F. A work sponsored pension plan 
 

 Major source Minor source Not a source No opinion 

     

2019 Apr 1-9 23 26 49 1 

     

2018 Apr 2-11 22 23 53 1 

2017 Apr 5-9 25 29 44 3 

2016 Apr 6-10 26 28 44 2 

2015 Apr 9-12 25 30 40 4 

2014 Apr 3-6 21 27 49 2 

2013 Apr 4-14 24 28 46 2 

2012 Apr 9-12 28 25 46 1 

2011 Apr 7-11 25 30 44 2 

2010 Apr 8-11 23 31 45 1 

2009 Apr 6-9 24 29 45 2 

2008 Apr 6-9 26 30 43 1 

2007 Apr 2-5 31 28 39 2 

2006 Apr 10-13 26 30 42 2 

2005 Apr 4-7 28 31 39 2 

2004 Apr 5-8 30 32 37 1 

2003 Apr 7-9 28 32 39 1 

2002 Apr 8-11 29 33 36 2 

2001 Apr 6-8 34 28 37 1 
 

 

G. Rent and royalties 
 

 Major source Minor source Not a source No opinion 

     

2019 Apr 1-9 11 25 64 







20. (Asked of adults who are retired) How much do you rely on each of the following sources of income today -- 

is it a major source of income, a minor source of income, or not a source at all? How about -- [READ A-J IN 

ORDER]? 

 

 BASED ON –351—



Q.20 (RETIREMENT INCOME SOURCES) CONTINUED 

 

B. A 401(k), IRA, Keogh or other retirement savings account 

 



Q.20 (RETIREMENT INCOME SOURCES) CONTINUED 

 

D. Money from an inheritance 

 

 Major source Minor source Not a source No opinion 

     

2019 Apr 1-9 2 17 80 1 

 



Q.20 (RETIREMENT INCOME SOURCES) CONTINUED 

  

F. A work sponsored pension plan 

 

 Major source Minor source Not a source No opinion 

     

2019 Apr 1-9 29 20 49 1 

     

2018 Apr 2-11 35 22 42 1 

2017 Apr 5-9 38 20 40 2 

2016 Apr 6-10 37 15 46 2 

2015 Apr 9-12 36 21 40 3 

2014 Apr 3-6 38 18 41 3 

2013 Apr 4-14 36 13 48 3 

2012 Apr 9-12 33 16 50 1 

2011 Apr 7-11 37 16 45 3 

2010 Apr 8-11 37 18 42 
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Results are based on telephone interviews conducted April 17-30, 2019 with a random sample of –1,024—adults, 

ages 18+, living in all 50 U.S. states and the District of Columbia.  For results based on this sample of national 

adults, the margin of sampling error is ±4 percentage points at the 95% confidence level.   

 

For results based on the sample of –530—national adults in Form A and the sample of – 494 – national adults in 

Form B, the margin of sampling error is ±5 percentage points. 

 

For results based on the sample of –443—Democrats and Democratic-leaning independents, the margin of 

sampling error is ±6 percentage points. 

 

Interviews are conducted with respondents on landline telephones and cellular phones, with interviews 

conducted in Spanish for respondents who are primarily Spanish-speaking. Each sample of national adults 

includes a minimum quota of 70% cell phone respondents and 30% landline respondents, with additional 

minimum quotas by time zone within region. Landline and cell phone telephone numbers are selected using 

random digit dial methods. Gallup obtained sample for this study from Survey Sampling International. 

Landline respondents are chosen at random within each household on the basis of which member has the next 

birthday. 

 

Samples are weighted to correct for unequal selection probability, non-response, and double coverage of 

landline and cell users in the two sampling frames. They are also weighted to match the national demographics 

of gender, age, race, Hispanic ethnicity, education, region, population density, and phone status (cell phone-
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15. (Asked of those who are employed 



 

 

Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+

College 

Grad

Some 

College

HS Grad 

or Less

Republica

n

Independ

ent Democrat

Conserva

tive Moderate Liberal

Unweighted n 1012 553 459 754 226 183 272 541 419 369 212 308 413 267 386 348 244

Weighted n 1012 498 513 669 318 271 338 391 324 292 388 274 447 265 357 364 246

277 108 168 129 137 67 125 82 54 86 134 39 150 79 61 111 84

27% 22% 33% 19% 43% 25% 37% 21% 17% 30% 35% 14% 33% 30% 17% 31% 34%

273 127 146 188 81 90 93 88 101 87 84 73 116 79 73 108 82

27% 26% 28% 28% 25% 33% 28% 22% 31% 30% 22% 27% 26% 30% 21% 30% 33%

237 128 109 166 66 77 73 85 81 68 86 67 103 64 110 75 47

23% 26% 21% 25% 21% 29% 22% 22% 25% 23% 22% 24% 23% 24% 31% 21% 19%

197 122 74 165 30 31 42 119 85 40 71 86 65 39 101 61 27

19% 25% 14% 25% 9% 11% 12% 31% 26% 14% 18% 31% 15% 15% 28% 17% 11%

25 12 13 20 4 5 4 15 3 10 11 8 12 4 11 9 4

2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%

3 - 3 2 1 - 1 2 0 1 1 1 1 - - - 2

0% - 1% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - - 1%

Not too worried

Not worried at all

Doesn't appy (vol.)

Don't know/Refused

Education Party I.D. Ideology

Total

Very worried

Moderately worried
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QN15F: Worried about financial situation - money for retirement BY Total + Gender + Race I + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Ideology

Total

Gender Race I Age

Age

Male Feale



 

 
 

 

Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+

College 

Grad

Some 

College

HS Grad 

or Less

Republica

n

Independ

ent Democrat

Conserva

tive Moderate Liberal

Unweighted n 661 371 290 460 181 183 262 205 264 258 132 188 293 163 234 232 166

Weighted n



 
 

 
 

Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+

College 

Grad

Some 

College

HS Grad 

or Less

Republica

n

Independ

ent Democrat

Conserva

tive Moderate Liberal

Unweighted n 661 371 290 460 181 183 262 205 264 258 132 188 293 163 234 232 166

Weighted n 768 387 382 476 275 271 325 164 244 235 285 188 366 193 249 283 195

166 95 71 98 65 66 68 31 63 54 47 43 82 35 77 45 35

22% 25% 19% 21% 24% 25% 21% 19% 26% 23% 17% 23% 22% 18% 31% 16% 18%

280 160 120 198 74 114 112 51 116 69 94 83 120 71 95 101 75

36% 41% 31% 42% 27% 42% 34% 31% 48% 29% 33% 44% 33% 37% 38% 36% 39%

319 130 189 179 132 91 142 83 64 111 141 63 164 84 75 137 83

41% 34% 49% 38% 48% 34% 44% 50% 26% 47% 50% 33% 45% 44% 30% 48% 43%

4 2 2 1 3

112

Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+

College 

Grad

Some 

College

HS Grad 

or Less

Republica

n

Independ

ent Democrat

Conserva

tive Moderate Liberal

Unweighted n 661 371 290 460 181 183 262 205 264 258 132 188 293 163 234 232 166

Weighted n 768 387 382 476 275 271 325 164 244 235 285 188 366 193 249 283 195

84 41 44 36 45 31 39 14 18 22 43 13 55 12 37 32 11

11% 11% 11% 8% 16%

16%11

11%11%16%8%16%16%



 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 

Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+

College 

Grad

Some 

College

HS Grad 

or Less

Republica

n

Independ

ent Democrat

Conserva

tive Moderate Liberal

Unweighted n 661 371 290 460 181 183 262 205 264 258 132 188 293 163 234 232 166

Weighted n 768 387 382 476 275 271 325 164 244 235 285 188 366 193 249 283 195

83 33 50 37 42 30 43 10 19 21 42 17 46 16 32 29 18

11% 8% 13% 8% 15% 11% 13% 6% 8% 9% 15% 9% 12% 8% 13% 10% 9%

192 117 74 116 71 104 51 35 64 63 63 44 96 48 58 70 53

25% 30% 19% 24% 26% 39% 16% 21% 26% 27% 22% 23% 26% 25% 23% 25% 27%

489 237 252 319 161 134 230 119 161 150 176 127 220 129 158 184 123

64% 61% 66% 67% 58% 49% 71% 72% 66% 64% 62% 67% 60% 67% 64% 65% 63%

5 - 5 4 1 3 1 0 - 1 3 - 4 - 0 - 1

1% - 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% - 0% 1% - 1% - 0% - 0%

Total

Major source

Minor source

Not a source

Don't know/Refused
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QN18G: Retirement income - rent and royalties BY Total + Gender + Race I + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Ideology

Total

Gender Race I Age Education Party I.D. Ideology



 
 

 
 

Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+

College 

Grad

Some 

College

HS Grad 

or Less

Republica

n

Independ

ent Democrat

Conserva

tive Moderate Liberal

Unweighted n 661 371 290 460 181 183 262 205 264 258 132 188 293 163 234 232 166

Weighted n

Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+

College 

Grad

Some 

College

HS Grad 

or Less

Republica

n

Independ

ent Democrat

Conserva

tive Moderate Liberal

Unweighted n 661 371 290 460 181 183 262 205 264 258 132 188 293 163 234 232 166

Weighted n 768 387 382 476 275 271 325 164 244 235 285 188 366 193 249 283 195

195 97 99 118 76 71 89 34 58 58 79



 
 



 
 


